## LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SYDNEY CRICKET AND SPORTS GROUND) AMENDMENT ACT, 1978, No. 65

2

1. 11.1

# New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO SEPTIMO

# ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

\* \*

#### Act No. 65, 1978.

An Act to amend section 132 of the Local Government Act, 1919, so as to exempt from rates under that Act land used or occupied for the purposes of the Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground Act, 1978. [Assented to, 6th April, 1978.] Local Government (Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground) Amendment.

**BE** it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

Short title. 1. This Act may be cited as the "Local Government (Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground) Amendment Act, 1978".

Commence- 2. (1) This section and section 1 shall commence on the date of assent to this Act.

(2) Except as provided in subsection (1), this Act shall commence on the day appointed and notified under section 2 (2) of the Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground Act, 1978.

Amendment **3.** (1) The Local Government Act, 1919, is amended of Act No. 41, 1919. by inserting after section 132 (1) (c1) the following Sec. 132. paragraph :—

- Sec. 132. (Definition of ratable land.)
- (c2) land which is vested in the Crown or the Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground Trust and is used or occupied for the purposes of or in accordance with the Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground Act, 1978; and

### Act No. 65, 1978.

#### Local Government (Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground) Amendment.

(2) The land described in Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Sydney Cricket and Sports Ground Act, 1978, shall be deemed to have been exempt from rating under the Local Government Act, 1919, at all times before the commencement of this section, but nothing in this subsection entitles any person to a refund of any money paid before that commencement in respect of rates thereunder.